
 38.  ELECTORAL STATISTICS

     This section  provides results of  the election to  both Houses of the  Parliament and to  the State
Legislative Assemblies and Councils,  bringing out broadly the salient features of  the electorate in the
country.

     Under the Indian Constitution,  there shall be a Parliament for the Union  of India, consisting of the
President and two houses to be known respectively as the Council of States (Rajya Sabha) and the House of
People (Lok Sabha). Similarly in each State, there shall be a legislature consisting of  either one House
known as the Legislative  Assembly (Vidhan Sabha) or two houses known as  the Legislative Council (Vidhan
Parishad) and  the Legislative Assembly (Vidhan Sabha). The election  to the House  of People and  to the
Legislative Assemblies of  every State shall be on  the basis of universal adult franchise;that  is to say
every  person who  is  a citizen  of  India and  has  attained the  age  of 18  years,  if not  otherwise
disqualified, shall be entitled to be a voter at any such election.

     The Legislative Assembly of each State is to be  composed of members chosen by direct election . The
total number of members  in the legislative Assembly of State  shall not in any case be  more than 500 or
less  than 60   while Special  provisions  have  been made  to provide  for 40  seats in  the Legislative
Assemblies  of  the States  of  Goa  and  Mizoram respectivey.   Similarly  for  the Union  Territory  of
Pondicherry and NCT of Delhi,  provision has been made in the constitution to provide for 30 & 70 seats respectively
in the Legislative Assembly.  The strength of the electoral college of  the Union Territories is laid down in the 
provisions of the Representation of the People Act,1950.

     Representation in  the Legislative  Council of each  State, where  there is such  a Council  will be
confined to Local Authorities, University Graduates and  Teachers, Nominees of the Government and elected
representatives of the Legislative Assembly.

Tables 38.1 and 38.3
     These two tables show the number of voters and  seats in each  State for  the purpose of election to
the House of People and the Legislative Assemblies respectively.

     In these two tables, column 3 shows total  number of electors (voters) in all constituencies whereas
column 4 shows  the number of votes polled.  The  percentage of votes polled to total  votes in contested
constituencies is  shown in  column 6.  This  indicates the  extent to which  the voters  exercised their
franchise.  The  difference between "votes  polled" and  "valid votes polled"  shows the number  of votes
which were polled either wrongly or were rejected.

Table 38.2
      This table depicts the composition/allocation of seats in the Rajya Sabha.

Table 38.4
      This table shows the  number of seats in the Legislative Councils and  the number of constituencies
       in the State Legislative Council for the purpose of the election.

Table 38.5
      This table shows Statewise number of valid votes polled, percentage of valid votes polled and seats
         won according to parties for the election to the Lok Sabha in 2004.

Table 38.6
      This table gives the Statewise expenditure incurred  on (i) preparation of electoral rolls and (ii)
       conduct of election for election to the Lok Sabha in 1991, 1998 ,1999 and 2004.
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 Year/State/      Number of Number of Number of Number of Percentage of
 Union Territory  constituencies    electors  votes polled valid votes votes polled

polled (col.4 to col.3) 

      1        2         3         4         5          6

1991 543 511503254 284962700 277952618 55.71
1996 543 592572288 343308035 334873286 57.94
1998 543 605884103 375454034 368376705 61.97
1999 543 619559944 371669282 364437294 59.99
2004 543 671487930 389948330 389779784 58.07

2004      
States:
 Andhra Pradesh 42 51146342 35776275 35762670 69.95
 Arunachal Pradesh 2 684034 385446 384928 56.35
 Assam 14 15014874 10377354 10372089 69.11
 Bihar 40 50559672 29332306 29329444 58.02
 Chhattisgarh 11 13719442 7146189 7145176 52.09
 Goa 2 941167 553105 552497 58.77
 Gujarat 26 33675062 15213501 15210904 45.18
 Haryana 10 12320557 8097064 8093378 65.72
 Himachal Pradesh 4 4181995 2497149 2495486 59.71
Jammu & Kashmir 6 6368115 2241729 2239342 35.20
Jharkhand 14 16812339 9363363 9361313 55.69
 Karnataka 28 38592095 25139122 25114659 65.14
 Kerala 20 21125473 15093960 15086428 71.45
 Madhya Pradesh 29 38390101 18463451 18459240 48.09
 Maharashtra 48 63012208 34263317 34253278 54.38
 Manipur 2 1536510 1035696 1035557 67.41
 Meghalaya 2 1289374 679321 678893 52.69
 Mizoram 1 549959 349799 348546 63.60
 Nagaland 1 1041433 955690 954719 91.77
 Orissa 21 25651989 16945092 16934324 66.06
 Punjab 13 16615399 10233165 10229072 61.59
 Rajasthan 25 34712385 17346549 17332448 49.97
 Sikkim 1 281937 219769 219648 77.95
 Tamil Nadu 39 47252271 28732954 28714515 60.81
 Tripura 2 1978222 1327000 1324253 67.08
 Uttar Pradesh 80 110624490 53278071 53269616 48.16
 Uttaranchal 5 5562637 2673832 2672871 48.07
 West Bengal 42 47437431 37021478 37000233 78.04

Union Territory:
 A. & N. Islands 1 241645 153841 153825 63.66
 Chandigarh 1 527684 269849 268670 51.14
 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 122681 84703 84703 69.04
 Daman & Diu 1 79232 55591 55591 70.16
 Delhi 7 8763475 4126443 4125832 47.09
 Lakshadweep 1 39033 31820 31820 81.52
 Pondicherry 1 636667 484336 483816 76.07

ELECTORAL STATISTICS

Table 38.1-ELECTION TO THE LOK SABHA (HOUSE OF PEOPLE)

 Source : Election Commission of India
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 Year/State/
 Union Territory

 All members  Women members

    1

1990 245 24
1994 245 20
1996 245 18
1997 244 18
1998 245 19
1999 245 19
2000 244 22
2001 245 22
2002 245 25
2003 245 25
2004 245 28
2005 245 25

2005
States:   
 Andhra Pradesh 18 2
 Arunachal Pradesh 1 -
 Assam 7 1
 Bihar 16 1
Chhattisgarh 5 2
 Goa 1 -
 Gujarat 11 1
 Haryana 5 1
 Himachal Pradesh 3 -
 Jammu & Kashmir 4 -
Jharkhand 6 -
 Karnataka 12 2
 Kerala 9 -
 Madhya Pradesh 11 1
 Maharashtra 19 -
 Manipur 1 -
 Meghalaya 1 -
 Mizoram 1 -
 Nagaland 1 -
 Orissa 10 2
 Punjab 7 2
 Rajasthan 10 3
 Sikkim 1 -
 Tamil Nadu 18 1
 Tripura 1 -
Uttranchal 3 1
 Uttar Pradesh 31 2
 West Bengal 16 1

Union Territories:
 Delhi 3 -
 Pondicherry 1 -

Nominated 12 2

                                                                         Source: Rajya Sabha Secretariat
 

 

ELECTORAL STATISTICS

Table 38.2-COMPOSITION / ALLOCATION OF SEATS IN THE RAJYA SABHA

  Source : Rajya Sabha Secretariat

Number of
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Number of Number of Number of Number of Percentage of
 Year/State      seats     electors  votes polled   valid votes votes polled

    polled (col.4 to col.3)

          1         2          3          4          5          6

 1991(1) 1339 202478654 126492679 122157235 62.47
 1994(2) 590 76603054 53677152 52591290 70.08
 1995(3) 1061 165763744 111729739 108524464 67.40
 1996(4) 1421 238394593 157694247 153256544 55.46
 1997(5) 117 15225395 10463868 10289814 68.73
 1998(6) 1060 119408958 72695149 71064924 60.88
 1999(7) 938 142570642 93404034 89585575 65.51
 2000                    621 96848465 60863266 60086040 62.84
 2001(8) 824 132981673 91682025 91503795 68.94
 2002(9) 959 162610378 91923473 91742832 56.53
 2003(10) 878 102629569 69236882 66806794 67.46
2004 (11) 697 115667178 78066138 78026621 67.49
2005 657 134575644 67354156 67342495 50.05

2005      
States:
Bihar (Oct.2005) 243 51385891 23559591 23559191 45.85
Bihar (April.2005) 243 52687663 24498173 24494763 46.50
Haryana 90 12735888 9164625 9159721 71.96
Jharkhand 81 17766202 10131767 10128820 57.03

(1) The General Election to Assam,Haryana, Kerala,Tamil Nadu,Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal and Pondicherry Legislative
       Assemblies  was  held  in 1991. The  figures  are exclusive of data  in respect of assembly constituencies where the
       poll  was countermanded in Uttar Pradesh.
(2) This includes figures for Andhra Pradesh, Goa,Karnataka and Sikkim which went to poll in 1994.
(3) This includes figures for Arunachal Pradesh, Bihar, Gujarat, Maharashtra,Manipur and Orissa which went to poll in
      1995. Figures are provisional.
(4)This includes figures for Assam, Haryana, Jammu and Kashmir, Kerala,Pondicherry,Tamil Nadu, West-Bengal and Uttar 
      Pradesh which went to poll in 1996.
(5) This relates to Punjab which went to poll in 1997.
(6) Data relates to states of Gujarat, Meghalaya, Himachal Pradesh Tripura,Mizoram, Rajasthan,Madhya Pradesh, N.C.T. 
       of Delhi and Nagaland.    
(7)  Data relates to  Andhra Pradesh, Arunachal Pradesh, Karnataka , Maharashtra  Sikkim and Goa. Data for Arunachal 
       Pradesh pertains to 56 constituencies where polling took place.
(8) Data relate to Assam,Kerala,Tamil Nadu,West Bengal & Pondicherry.
(9) Data relate to Goa,J&K,Manipur,Punjab,Uttar Pradesh,Uttaranchal & Gujarat.
(10) Data relates to the figures for Chhattisgarh, Meghalaya, Himachal Pradesh , Tripura,  Mizoram, Rajasthan Madhya
        Pradesh, N.C.T. of Delhi and Nagaland.
(11) data relate to Andra Pradesh,Karnataka,Orissa and Sikkim.

ELECTORAL STATISATICS

 Table 38.3-ELECTIONS TO THE VIDHAN SABHAS
 (State Legislative Assemblies)

                                                                 Source: Election Commission of India
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Direct Elections Indirect
                   ________________________________________________________________Elec-  Nomina-

 Year/State  tions  tions

 _______ ___________  Total
By By

 C S C S C S C S MLAs

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

2000-01
Bihar 24 24 6 6 6 6 36 36 27 12 75
2002-03
J & K 6 6 - - - - 6 6 22 8 36
2005

Uttar Pradesh 36 36 8 8 8 8 52 52 38 10 100
2004-05
Karnataka 20 25 7 7 7 7 34 39 25 11 75
2003-04

Maharashtra 21 22 7 7 7 7 35 36 30 12 78

    Local

______________
Authorities

__________________________________________
Governor

Notes: Some of the legislative councils were abolished in the past.For the data concerning them, the 1997 issue of the
             Statistical Abstract India may be referred.

 ELECTORAL STATISTICS

Table 38.4-NUMBER OF SEATS AND CONSTITUENCIES IN THE VIDHAN PARISHADS
 (State Legislative Councils)

     Source: State Legislative Councils

   Total Teachers Graduates
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Total
 State/Union number
 Territory of valid

votes Number % age Seats Number  % age Seats Number  % age Seats

polled of of  won of of  won of of  won

   valid   valid   valid   valid   valid   valid
  votes   votes   votes   votes   votes   votes

   polled  polled   polled  polled   polled  polled

        1        2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

States:
 Andhra Pradesh 35762670 14861984 41.56 29 507381 1.42 - 479511 1.34 1

 Arunachal Pradesh 384928 38341 9.96 - - - - - - -

 Assam 10372089 3637405 35.07 9 - - - 172332 1.66 -

 Bihar 29329444 1315935 4.49 3 1050484 3.58 - 343926 1.17 -

Chhattisgarh 7145176 2869260 40.16 1 324122 4.54 - 30608 0.43 -

 Goa 552497 164432 29.76 1 - - - 12015 2.17 -

 Gujarat 15210904 6671926 43.86 12 225637 1.48 - - - -

 Haryana 8093378 3409950 42.13 9 403254 4.98 - - - -

 Himachal Pradesh 2495486 1294988 51.89 3 43475 1.74 - - - -

 Jammu & Kashmir 2239342 623182 27.83 2 49754 2.22 - - - -

Jharkhand 9361313 2007334 21.44 6 219247 2.34 - 356,058 3. 80 1

 Karnataka 25114659 9247605 36.82 8 305435 1.22 - - - -

 Kerala 15086428 4846637 32.13 - 74656 0.49 - 1190526 7.89 3

 Madhya Pradesh 18459240 6289013 34.07 4 876871 4.75 - 43462 0.24 -

 Maharashtra 34253278 8143246 23.77 13 1046234 3.05 - 17831 0.05 -

 Manipur 1035557 154055 14.88 1 - - - 104722 10.11 -

 Meghalaya 678893 309233 45.55 1 - - - - - -

 Mizoram 348546 - - - - - - - - -

 Nagaland 954719 246109 25.78 - - - - - - -

 Orissa 16934324 6845738 40.43 2 372769 2.20 - - - -

 Punjab 10229072 3495187 34.17 2 784454 7.67 - 260752 2.55 -

 Rajasthan 17332448 7179939 41.42 4 548297 3.16 - 64347 0.37 -

 Sikkim 219648 60258 27.43 - - - - 852981 2. 97 2

 Tamil Nadu 28714515 4134255 14.40 10 167619 0. 58 - - - -

 Tripura 1324253 189134 14.28 - - - - - - -

 Uttar Pradesh 53269616 6412293 12.04 9 13139200 24.67 19 70888 0.13 -

Uttaranchal 2672871 1024062 38.31 1 180885 6.77 - - - -

 West Bengal 37000233 5385754 14.56 6 331319 0.90 - 1484152 4.01 3

Union Territories:

 A. & N. Islands 153825 85794 55.77 1 1122 0.73 - - - -

 Chandigarh 268670 139880 52.06 1 6203 2.31 - - - -

 D. & N. Haveli 84703 21772 25.70 - 725 0. 86 - - - -

 Daman & Diu 55591 27523 49.51 1 1152 2.07 - - - -

 Delhi 4125832 2261199 54.81 6 102269 2.48 - - - -

 Lakshadweep 31820 15526 48.79 - - - - - - -

 Pondicherry 483816 - - - 2665 0. 55 - - - -

  

Total 389779784 103408949 26.53 145 20765229 5.33 19 5484111 1.41 10

     of India (CPI)

   Communist Party 

ELECTORAL STATISTICS

Table 38.5-ELECTION TO THE LOK-SABHA,2004-VOTES POLLED,PERCENTAGE OF 
VOTES POLLED AND SEATS WON ACCORDING TO PARTIES

                                                      National Parties

Indian National  Bahujan Samaj Party 

Congress(INC)        (BSP)

          _______________________________          _______________________________          _______________________________
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   State/Union

    Territory    ______________________________   ______________________________   ______________________________

Number % age Seats Number  % age Seats Number  % age Seats

of of  won of of  won of of  won

  valid   valid   valid   valid   valid   valid
  votes   votes   votes   votes   votes   votes
polled polled polled polled polled polled

        1 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

States:
 Andhra Pradesh 373148 1.04 1 - - - 3006018 8.41 -

 Arunachal Pradesh - - - - - - 207286 53.85 2

 Assam 68627 0.66 - - - - 2379524 22.94 2

 Bihar 227298 0.77 - 286357 0.98 - 4272195 14.57 5

Chhattisgarh 16479 0.23 - - - - 3413759 47.78 10

 Goa - - - 88629 16.04 - 258750 46.83 1

 Gujarat 16301 0. 11 - 176634 1.16 - 7204915 47.37 14

 Haryana - - - - - - 1393106 17.21 1

 Himachal Pradesh - - - - - - 1104066 44.24 1

 Jammu & Kashmir 18466 0.82 - - - - 515965 23.04 -

Jharkhand 37688 0. 40 - - - - 3090365 33.01 1

 Karnataka - - - - - - 8732783 34.77 18

 Kerala 4754567 31.52 12 - - - 1566569 10.38 -

 Madhya Pradesh 9936 0.05 - 24570 0.13 - 8884913 48.13 25

 Maharashtra 246349 0.72 - 6271036 18.31 9 7745290 22.61 13

 Manipur - - - 107435 10. 37 - 213892 20.65 -

 Meghalaya - - - - - - 58560 8.63 -

 Mizoram - - - - - - - - -

 Nagaland - - - - - - - - -

 Orissa - - - - - - 3268296 19.30 7

 Punjab 185444 1.81 - - - - 1071650 10.48 3

 Rajasthan 89042 0.51 - 35802 0.21 - 8494488 49.01 21

 Sikkim - - - - - - - - -

 Tamil Nadu 824524 2.87 2 - - - 1455899 5.07 -

 Tripura 911073 68.80 2 - - - 103494 7.82 -

 Uttar Pradesh 10937 0.02 - 18871 0.04 - 11810187 22.17 10

Uttaranchal 4360 0. 16 - - - - 1095316 40.98 3

 West Bengal 14271042 38.57 26 9901 0.03 - 2983950 8.06 -

  

Union Territories:    

 A. & N. Islands 4175 2. 71 - 2364 1. 54 - 55294 35.95 -

 Chandigarh - - - - - - 94632 35.22 -

 D. & N. Haveli 1158 1. 37 - 1576 1. 86 - 13178 15.56 -

 Daman & Diu - - - - - - 26916 48.42 -

 Delhi - - - - - - 1677833 40.67 1

 Lakshadweep - - - - - - - - -

 Pondicherry - - - - - - 172472 36 -

Total 22070614 5.66 43 7023175 1.80 9 86371561 22.16 138

 

ELECTORAL STATISTICS

Table 38.5-ELECTION TO THE LOK-SABHA,2004-VOTES POLLED,PERCENTAGE OF 
VOTES POLLED AND SEATS WON ACCORDING TO PARTIES-Contd.

                                                      National Parties-Concld.

  Communist Party of India Nationlist Congress Party     Bharatiya Janata Party

      (Marxist) (CPM) (NCP)              (BJP)
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   State/Union      

    Territory
Number  % age Seats Number % age Seats

of of  won of of  won

  valid   valid   valid   valid

  votes   votes   votes   votes

polled polled   polled  polled

        1 21 22 23 24 25 26

States:
 Andhra Pradesh 19228042 53.77 31 11919612 33.33 5

 Arunachal Pradesh 245627 63.81 2 87669 22.78 -

 Assam 6257888 60.33 11 2428781 23.42 2

 Bihar 7496195 25.56 8 16993826 57.94 28

Chhattisgarh 6654228 93.13 11 92313 1.29 -

 Goa 523826 94.81 2 19709 3.57 -

 Gujarat 14295413 93.98 26 210755 1.39 -

 Haryana 5206310 64.33 10 1966287 24.30 -

 Himachal Pradesh 2442529 97.88 4 11545 0.46 -

 Jammu & Kashmir 1207367 53.92 2 842214 37.61 3

Jharkhand 5710692 61.00 8 2513019 26.84 6

 Karnataka 18285823 72.81 26 5685736 22.64 2

 Kerala 12432955 82.41 15 1651685 10.95 3

 Madhya Pradesh 16128765 87.38 29 636821 3.45 -

 Maharashtra 23469986 68.52 35 7380707 21.55 12

 Manipur 580104 56.02 1 222820 21.52 -

 Meghalaya 367793 54.18 1 191938 28.27 1

 Mizoram - - - 182864 52.46 1

 Nagaland 246109 25.78 - 703277 73.66 1

 Orissa 10486803 61.93 9 5553840 32.80 12

 Punjab 5797487 56.68 5 3911195 38.24 8

 Rajasthan 16411915 94.69 25 251904 1.45 -

 Sikkim 60258 27.43 - 153409 69.84 1

 Tamil Nadu 7435278 25.89 14 20125607 70.09 25

 Tripura 1203701 90.90 2 73854 5.58 -

 Uttar Pradesh 31462376 59.06 38 17235155 32.35 39

Uttarranchal 2304623 86.22 4 274850 10.28 1

 West Bengal 24466118 66.12 35 11026878 29.80 7

Union Territories:

 A. & N. Islands 148749 96.70 1 1448 0. 94 -

 Chandigarh 240715 89.60 1 17762 6.61 -

 D. & N. Haveli 38409 45.35 - 6764 7.99 -

 Daman & Diu 55591 100.00 1 - - -

 Delhi 4041301 97.95 7 2503 0.06 -

 Lakshadweep 15526 48.79 - 15826 49.74 1

 Pondicherry 175137 36.20 - 271886 56.20 1

Total 245123639 62.89 364 112664459 28.90 159

 

 Total
          _______________________________

 Total

          _______________________________

          National Parties                    State Parties

ELECTORAL STATISTICS

               Table 38.5-ELECTION TO THE LOK-SABHA,2004-VOTES POLLED,PERCENTAGE OF 
                          VOTES POLLED AND SEATS WON ACCORDING TO PARTIES-Contd.
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   State/Union

    Territory
Number % age Seats Number  % age Seats

of of  won of of  won

  valid   valid   valid   valid

  votes   votes   votes   votes

  polled  polled   polled  polled

        1 27 28 29 30 31 32

States:
 Andhra Pradesh 3131601 8.76 6 1483415 4.15 -

 Arunachal Pradesh 4896 1.27 - 46736 12.14 -

 Assam 294482 2.84 - 1390938 13.41 1

 Bihar 2907868 9.91 4 1931555 6.59 -

Chhattisgarh 123021 1.72 - 275614 3.86 -

 Goa - - - 8962 1.62 -

 Gujarat 179681 1.18 - 525055 3.45 -

 Haryana 671368 8.30 - 249413 3.08 -

 Himachal Pradesh                    - - - 41412 1.66 -

 Jammu & Kashmir 24409 1.09 - 165352 7.38 1

Jharkhand 492955 5.27 - 644647 6.89 -

 Karnataka 554983 2.21 - 588117 2.34 -

 Kerala 307276 2.04 1 694512 4.60 1

 Madhya Pradesh 951456 5.15 - 742198 4.02 -

 Maharashtra 2068757 6.04 1 1333828 3.89 -

 Manipur                    - - - 232633 22.46 1

 Meghalaya - - - 119,162 17.55 -

 Mizoram 6512 1.87 - 159170 44.67 -

 Nagaland                    - - - 5,333 0.56 -

 Orissa 132266 0.78 - 761415 4.50 -

 Punjab 238782 2.33 - 281608 2.75 -

 Rajasthan 197340 1.14 - 471289 2.72 -

 Sikkim 5981 2. 72 - - - -

 Tamil Nadu 205692 0.72 - 947938 3.30 -

 Tripura 14861 1. 12 - 31837 2.40 -

 Uttar Pradesh 2540602 4.77 2 2031483 3.81 1

Uttarranchal 17304 0. 65 - 76094 2.85 -

 West Bengal 301267 0.81 - 1205970 3.26 -

Union Territories:

 A. & N. Islands 989 0. 64 - 2639 1.72 -

 Chandigarh 997 0. 37 - 9196 3.42 -

 D. & N. Haveli 34665 40. 93 1 4865 5.74 -

 Daman & Diu - - - - - -

 Delhi 29706 0. 72 - 52322 1.27 -

 Lakshadweep 468 1. 47 - - - -

 Pondicherry 1601 0. 33 - 35192 7.27 -

 

Total 15441786 3.96 15 16549900 4.25 5

Source: Election Commission of India

 VOTES POLLED AND SEATS WON ACCORDING TO PARTIES-Concld.

ELECTORAL STATISTICS

Table 38.5-ELECTION TO THE LOK-SABHA,2004-VOTES POLLED,PERCENTAGE OF 

Registered

 (Unrecognised) Parties

  Independents

 _______________________________
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Expenditure Incurred on
 Year of Conducting
      election Preparation and

   printing of Conduct of Total
Electoral officers Electoral Rolls Election

         1 2 3 4 5

1991 (1) 145094 96929 3349005 3591028
1998 483479 666195 5114412 6264086
1999 840454 1566007 7070370 9476831
2004 (2) 963322 1280165 7917382 10160869

2004-05

States:

 Andhra Pradesh 64234 73180 865852 1003266
 Arunachal Pradesh 21056 1400 146560 169016
 Assam 42143 77153 207592 326888

 Bihar 34529 61360 800583 896472

Chhattisgarh 17656 20767 119086 157509
 Goa 2284 6044 17719 26047
 Gujarat 21874 50000 512500 584374
 Haryana 26730 17594 55000 99324
 Himachal Pradesh 35111 5670 41318 82099
 Jammu & Kashmir 18642 28060 838612 885314
 Jharkhand .. .. .. ..
 Karnataka 95490 81144 440610 617244
 Kerala 12880 81109 187660 281649
 Madhya Pradesh 36616 46326 273626 356568
 Maharashtra 81782 221139 1021586 1324507
 Manipur 14390 12360 950 27700
 Meghalaya 17489 23266 50929 91684
 Mizoram 9579 21255 70550 101384
 Nagaland 20196 31500 47000 98696
 Orissa .. .. .. ..

 Punjab 120000 .. 160000 280000

 Rajasthan 52473 15000 251401 318874
 Sikkim 5700 1700 20200 27600
 Tamil Nadu 46585 87319 389373 523277
 Tripura 12985 10000 40000 62985
 Uttar Pradesh 436 146442 504747 651625
 Uttaranchal 22150 1100 160300 183550
 West Bengal 90664 144585 574253 809502

Union Territories:

 A. & N. Islands - - 10000 10000
 Chandigarh - - 11200 11200
 D. & N. Haveli - - 2514 2514
 Daman & Diu - - 6100 6100
 Delhi 35628 13620 73261 122509
 Lakshadweep - - 9800 9800
 Pondicherry 4020 1072 6500 11592

(2)  This is as per the information of projection/likely expenditure to be incurred,by the respective state Govt. and UT

ELECTORAL STATISTICS

Table 38.6-ELECTION TO THE LOK-SABHA 2004
EXPENDITURE INCURRED

(Rs.'000)

     Administration. The expenditure also includes the Govt.of India's share paid/to be paid to the respective State Govt. by Govt.
      of India in connection with the election to the 14th Lok Sabha.The figures for `2004' also includes expenditure incurred on 
     State/Ut legislative Assemblies elections which held with `2004' Lok Sabha elections.

                                                    Source: Ministry of Law and Justice.
 (1)  The expenditure also includes the Government of India's share paid to the respective
     State Govts by Govt. of India a  sum of  Rs.15816 thousand
      was incurred by Government of India for payment  to Indian Airlines towards airlifting 
     BSF personal for security purposes during the election.



TABLE  NUMBER 38.1
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VOTES POLLED (PERCENTAGE)

TABLE  NUMBER 38.5
ELECTION TO THE LOK SABHA (2004)-PERCENTAGE OF

VOTES POLLED TO DIFFERENT PARTIES
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